

September Term, 2021
No. 45

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

COA-REG-0045-2021

DAWNTA HARRIS
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

(FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES)

Mae C. Quinn*
*Pro Hac Vice Application Pending
University of District of Columbia
David A. Clarke School of Law
4340 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20008
202-274-5480
mae.quinn@udc.edu

James L. Dold
Counsel of Record
CPF #1012140203
Human Rights for Kids
P.O. Box 5960
Washington D.C. 20016
202-573-7758
jdold@humanrightsforkids.org

February 1, 2022

*Attorneys on brief for the Amicus
Human Rights for Kids*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Questions Presented 1

Statement of the Facts 1

Statement of the Applicable Standard of Review 1

Arguments 2

I. Proportionality Requirements Under the Eighth Amendment and the Maryland Declaration of Rights Require Individualized Sentencing Procedures for Children that Account for the Infirmities of Youth 2

 A. Children’s Cognitive Immaturity Renders Them Less Culpable than Adults and Less Deserving of the Most Severe Punishments. 2

 B. The Federal Constitutional Framework for Sentencing Children Convicted as Adults 3

 C. Constitutional Protections for Children Under the Maryland Declaration of Rights 5

II. Absent a Miller Hearing, Dawnta’s *Mandatory* Life Sentence with 15 Years of Parole Ineligibility is Presumptively Disproportionate and Unconstitutional under the U.S. Constitution and the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 7

 A. Objective Indicia of Maryland’s Standards, as Expressed in Recent Legislative Enactments, Make Clear that Dawnta’s Mandatory Minimum Life Sentence with 15 years of Parole Ineligibility is Unconstitutional. 8

 B. There are No Penological Justifications for Imposing the Same Mandatory Minimum Life Sentence with Fifteen Years of Parole Ineligibility on Dawnta that a Similarly Situated Adult Would Receive. 11

III. The Imposition on Dawnta of What Is Now the State’s Most Severe Sentence for a Youth Tried in Adult Court, Absent a Miller Hearing, Violates the U.S. Constitution and the Maryland Declaration of Rights.	15
A. Consideration of the <i>Miller</i> Factors and the Diminished Culpability of Youth is Required When a Child Faces a State’s Harshest Possible Punishment.	15
B. Parole Eligibility and Sentencing Review Under the Juvenile Restoration Act Are Not Sufficient for the Purpose of Avoiding Constitutional Sentencing Requirements.	16
IV. The Felony Murder Rule Raises Constitutional Questions Generally and Presents Heightened Concerns in Cases Involving Child Defendants such as Dawnta.	19
A. Sweeping Felony Murder Analyses and Accomplice Liability	19
B. Further Constitutional Concerns Raised by the Application of the Felony Murder Rule on Youth Offenders	20
C. Considerations Relating to Youth Felony Murder Sentences	22
Conclusion	23
Certificates of Word Count and Compliance with Rule 8-112	24
Certificate of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3, 4
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2016)	17
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295, (2018)	6, 8, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 152 N.E.3d 108 (Mass. 2020)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 477 Mass. 677 (Mass. 2017)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	9
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	22
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartless v. State</i> , 241 Md. App. 77 (2019)	7
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	23
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	20, 22

<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	18
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2, 4
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 568 F.2d 1193 (5th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Link</i> , 297 Or. App. 126 (Or. Ct. App. 2019)	16
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	5
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 583 Fed. App'x 571 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Little</i> ,	

61 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 603 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1979)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. Decl. Of Rts. art. 25	3, 5, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3, 12

Statutes

D.C. Code §21-238	10
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-201	7, 9, 15
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. §7-301	7, 9
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. §6-235	8, 11
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-110	22
Va. Code §16.1-272	9
W.Va. Code §61-11-23	10

Law Reviews

Alison Burton, <i>A Commonsense Conclusion: Creating a Juvenile Carve Out to the Massachusetts Felony Murder Rule</i> , 52 HARV. CIVIL RIGHTS-CIVIL LIBERTIES L. REV. 169 (2017)	21
Beth Caldwell, <i>The Twice Diminished Culpability of Juvenile Accomplices to Felony Murder</i> , 11 UC IRVINE L. REV. 905 (2021)	21
Cameron Casey, <i>Cruel and Unusual: Why the Eighth Amendment Bans Charging Juveniles with Felony Murder</i> , 61 BOSTON COLLEGE L.REV. 2965 (2020)	20
Elizabeth Scott <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juvenile Sentencing Reform in A Constitutional Framework</i> , 88 TEMP. L. REV. 675 (2016)	2, 3

Emily Keller, <i>Constitutional Sentences for Juveniles Convicted of Felony Murder in the Wake of Roper, Graham & J.D.B.</i> , 11 CONNECTICUT PUBLIC INTEREST L.J. 297 (2019)	21
Erin Flynn, <i>Dismantling the Felony-Murder Rule: Juvenile Deterrence and Retribution Post-Roper v. Simmons</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1049 (2008)	20
Mae C. Quinn, <i>Constitutionally Incapable: Parole Boards as Sentencing Courts</i> , 72 SMU L. REV. 565 (2019)	17
Nelson E. Roth and Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 CORNELL L. REV. 446 (1985)	20
Suzanne S. La Pierre & James Dold, <i>The Evolution of Decency: Why Mandatory Minimum and Presumptive Sentencing Schemes Violate the Eighth Amendment for Child Offenders</i> , 27 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 165 (2020)	12
Thomas Grisso & Antoinette Kavanaugh, <i>Prospects for Developmental Evidence in Juvenile Sentencing Based on Miller v. Alabama</i> , 22 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 235 (2016)	2

Other Authorities

Juvenile Restoration Act, S.B. 494, Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2021)	8, 18
Sara’s Law and Preventing Unfair Sentencing of Minors Act, H.R. 2858, 117 th Congress § 1 (2021)	10
H.B. 418, 31st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Hi. 2021)	10
H. 231, 94 th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Vt. 2021)	10
S.B. 607, 92nd Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ar. 2019)	10
